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rI]E Cy.·rY OF WiCIII

01'F;C j. 07 Conninmity Develop,Nent DATE 1 ob: tiary 2, ]978 '1*

70 The Board of City Con#ssioners

1·-no-·: E. H. Dentons City biatiaper t
srm:Ect Fourth Year Communit·y Development

Block Grant Applicatien

fhe City of Wichit.a is enlitled to receive 57.914,000 under the fourth year
coir·,iutii* Development Block Grant program. An addi:ional $642,000 is currently
available from previous years' conE ingency atia reprogramming funds. Therefore
a tote: of $9,556,000 is availablp for nrooranming in the fourth year program.

4•1

However, it is my recommendation uhat '1225,000 of this amount not be mit iii the
fourth year application but be at,thorized for immediate utilization in .onnec-
tion wii.h the Dry Creek Alabilization project. Since this project is already
part of tne CDBE program, A-95 and environmental reviews and the associated
delays have teen co,tiplered.

Based upon immediate approval of the Dry Creek project, it is my recommenda-
tion that $8,331,000 be included in the fourth year CDOG program.

,·4 recommcitdations to t:lie Board of /,ity Commissioners reciarding projects to be
inciuded iii the CDBO pit,gra!„ are su.marized on the attached spread shrel:
Reccil·prondatiobs of CAA end CPO 0,·e also indicated for the conven·:arce of the
City Coil::Rissic,1,. Although n,y recommendations are indicated on the summary sheet .
1 feel explanation of my reasons for sorle of the reconmendations is wan·anted.
Discussions or individual recomcendations will follow. The general guidelines
which 1 utilized and which I recoin:,·,end to the City Commission are as 1-0110.·:s:

1. No new opuretions projects be started with CDBG as a funding source.
This is not a 51:Mt:?mo;it. about the Quality of any ijew program proposals.
I simply conrot recom,ilend implementation of a new program from a funding
source which is being reduced as drastically as CDBG.

2. No expansions to current operations projacts be undertaken with CDG€ as
the fund·ine source. Al 1 current operations projects shouid be mailitaineo
at current progran, le,·01 or be-,ow.

3. Allocation of capital projects to those administering agencies with project
backlogs be severely limited.

4. Copit,il and housing projects shot,ld co,nprise at lea::t 693( 15,415,000),
opet·ations lin more than 25% (32,003,000),,·md aditi-,nistration no morc· than
10% ($833,000) of the 'otal fourth yer··- pi·ogrant.

- I -



PROJECT RECOM;1[NDATIONS

HERITAGE SQI]ARE EXTENSION - Third year funds wore approved for the acquisition
required to extend the park south to Inglish. I am recommending $50,000 for
minimal surface improvements and landscaping to complete this portion of the
park. Not: included are the Omnisphere related improvements which are ineligible
for CD funding.

MIDTOWN ACQUISITION - 1 am recommending 5607,078 be approved for the St. Francis
Area acquisitions. Several acquisitioris in Midtown have previously been approved.
Ilowever, actual acquisition is lagging and I cio not recommend significant addi-
tions for the fourth year. 1 am recommending this portion subject to discussions
with St. Francis Hospital to determine if they have any interesi at all in
expanding to the south, Should they not be interested these funds should be
reprogrammed unless suitable alternative uses for this land can be determined.

EAST DOUGLAS - I am recommending that $500,000 be allocated to complete public
activity in the East Douglas Area. Several million public dollars have already
been allocated to this area. Public allocations in the area are indicated below.

Those marked with an asterisk are those which have not been complete. and will,
therefore, require additional activity during the fourth year.

Rock Island Depot
Naftzger Park
* Acquisition & Clearance $900,000
* Planning 15,000
* Construction 200,000

East Douglas Commercial
Conservation District

*Santa Fe Docks

*East Douglas Area Acquisition
(Wichita Frozen Foods, Grand Hotel,
Old Town Block)

*Commercial Rehabilitation Loan Program

$ 120,937

1,115,090

4,000

403,000

435,000

250,000

1

*Union Depot Restoration (EDA)
*Union Depot Restoration & Acquisition (CIP)

1,315,000

2,377,757

I am recommending the $500,000 for East Douglas subject to the development of
a plan for completing public activity in this area. I recommend that URA be
directed to complete such a plan for approval by the City Commission prior to
expenditure of the fourth year CDBG money.

Should the Cominission desire to pursue an alternative approach I recommend
further funding be deferred until fifth year since a significant project backlog
currently exists in the East Douglas Area.

FRIENDS UNIVERSITY - DAVIS HALL - I am recommending $120,500 be allocated to
this projects which represents 50% of the request. It is my opinion that the
Friends University should provide at least half the funds for this project.
This project will complete the renovation of the guttering and roof. The City
has previously committed $565,800 to the rehabilit.ation of Davis Hall.

t.· a ·Lt·· ; M·*

Q,A229.-.

14p Iloard of City Commissionters
Feb) wary 2, 1970
Page 2

9.18=0-'ll...IM......M



1
./.5// •49.i

,;/89·'m·ae,ALE3?

Ihe 1:oard oi City CommE sioners
February 2, 1978 ''D
Page 3

IMPROVEMENTS AROUND t.'OUVERTURE/McADA:iS PARK - This project has Deen previously
discussed with the City Commission. The Park Boards in conjunction with Public
works and lillA, will develop a plan to coordinate the various improvements
involved. Recommend the approval of S161,000.

'14

JONES PARK IMPROVEMENTS - The Jones Park proposal requested $718,000 fourth
year CDOG ftilds for draindge in the area. I recomilend the City Con,Ilission
allocate $360,000 for drainage with the remaining 503 to be paid by special
assessments.

CONSTRUCTION OF PPRLIC FACILI1 IES - Total funding required for proposed fourth
year activities is 4659,128 with 5446,128 requested from CDBG. It is my
recommendation that tile service connections be paid by the benefitting properties
and that the remaining proposed improvements be paid 50% by the City, 50% by
special assessment. This would require CDBG funds in the amount of $267,240.

AUTOMATIC LIBRARY DOORS - I am recommending full funding for this project
($27,574) since it is my belie the City should continue its efforts to make
public facilities accessible to the handi capped whenever possible.

SMALL BUSINESS INVESTMENT COMPANY - I recommend 5500,000 be allocated to this
project. This is a mechanism for benefitting small disadvantaged and minority
business in ways in which the City has not been involved. This pioject should
have long term beneficial impact oil our economy. Further, the funds will
revolve thereby providing additional benefits.

SOUTH RIVEREANK SEEDING - I recommend this project since there ara implications
for the health and safety of the area residents. Further the $15,748 recommended
is a nominal amount to alleviate this problem.

PARK IMPROVEMENTS - I am reconimending the following of the Park Board requests
for funding in the amount of $370,000. It is my feeling that these most benefit
low and moderate income persons.

Evergreen Park - Light ball diemond $40,000
Linwood Park - Light ball dian-ionds 80,000
Shell Park - Restrooms and parking area 75,000
Planeview Park - Irrigation system 45,000
Henry Park - Site development & children's play area 30,000
Grove Park - Picnic shelter and restrooms 65,000
Prospect Park - Children's play area and fencing 35,000

SYNTHETIC RAILROAD CROSSINGS - I recommend $189,000 for this project to address l
a serious problem in the city. Additionally we recognize greater benefit for l
our funding since all installation costs are born by the railroad companies. 
FIRE EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION - I recommend $170,000 for two pumpers to be located
in stations serving low-income areas.

1 .
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STREET RESUREAC1NG - CUTLER - Recommended amount is $300,000. This is probably
the maximum amount which can be utilized in low and moderate income areas.
SLURRY SEAL - CUTLER APPROACEES - This project is reconinended for $14.422.
This would seal the edges of recent Cutler repavings thereby smoothing andprotecting the transition areas.

HOUSING PROGRAMS - I ain recommending full funding to continue the housing
rehabilitation programs being operated by URL Included are the grant at,d
demolition programs oloiig with ancillary administrative and operations costs.
I am further recommending that the'ligngs.Park and Planeview painting grantsProjects be approved (68,000 and $3 000 respectively) and combined administra-
tively with similar p·rograms currently operated by URA.
I recommend $200,000 be added to the Hoine Insulation Program. I do not recom-
mend the additional insulation programs. It should be indicated that an elderly
insulation program appears to be in the works at ERDA. Tentative funding for thisprogram is $716 Inillion. The City will attempt to utilize this program whenavailable.

I am also recommending full funding of the two projects submitted by the MennoniteHousing Rehabilitation Service in the amounts of $24,600 and $12,300.
OPERATIONS - These projects are not discussed individually. My recommendations
follow the general guidelines present.ed above. I am recommending no new service
programs to be funded froin CDOG money. Neither am I recomnending expansion
of any current programs. My recommindations regarding current programs are
current program level with approximately 6% allowance for inflation.
ADMINISTRATION - My recommendations in tile administration budgets are based upon
the entitlement amount of $7,914,000. These recommended amounts will require
personnel reductions in the Department of Community Development and in the
Urban Renewal Agency. The recommendation for administrative charges may be
insufficient, however, based on current charges any shortage should be nominal.
As approved by the City Commission on January 31, project determinations should
be made on February 7. Staff should be authorized to prepare the applicationpackage and submit it for A-95 review prior to February 14 and subsequent
submission to HUD. /

submitted

E. H. Denton,
City Manager

EHD:icg
Attachment
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

SUMMARY SHEET

FOURTH YEAR APPLICATION

CITY CITY COM-
THIRD YEAR FOURTH YEAR CPO RECOM- CAA RECOM- MANAGER'S RE- MISSION

PROJECT SPONSORING AGENCY ALLOCATION REQUEST MENDAT ION MENDATION COMMENDATION ALLOCATi CN

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Sroke Detection System - Cowtown Historic Wichita Board $ 15,000 $
Cowtown Ual kways/Restrooms Historic Wichita Board 100,000

Central Industrial Corridor URA 500,000

315 Heritage Square Extension URA 200,000 100 000

31 Midtown Acquisition URA 775,000 2 64.9 1 11 4 7 .1.110.427
1 East Douglas Area
7

500 000
Old Town Block URA 219,000 21 75

'Wichita Frozen Foods Acq. URA 116.000
9 Wichita Frozen Foods -

Replacezent Site URA 293,642
Grand Hotel URA 100 000

t:aftiger Park Construction URA 200 000

11 Rock Island St. Realignment URA 301 072

13 Washington/Douglas Intersection URA 640.904

Union Station Sign alization URA 0 000

Player Piano Block URA 63 1 0

15 Union Station Sculpture URA 40 000 
Calvary Baptist Church UitA 133 000 9
West Bank - Planning

100 000 225 000 225 091 -215 r

URA ..7 000

185 Dry Creek Stabilization Public Works Dept.
Con• rcial Loan Rehabilitation Program /

East Douglas URA 250 000

51 west Douglas URA 250.000  /tR>'A M)

47 McAdams URA 250 000 /ID.1

West Bank Activity Area - Acquisition URA 100.000
19 Stadium Acquisition URA 199 223

Pepsi Plant URA 613 408

Lawrence Stadium - Removal of

Architectural Barriers Dept. of Administration 25.CCO

Paling Around Station #3 Fire Dept. 78,000

Defenders Toi.nhouse Defenders of the Faith 175,000
97 Friends University - Davis Hall Friends University 370,800 2 000/ _120 '

113 Improvements around L'Ouverture/
Mt,Adams Park URA/Park Dept. 8-,ring 16 000 AA

Murdock House Restoration Historic Wichita Board 21,795

Community Service Centers Dept. of Community Dev. 1,502,000
211 Jones Park Improvements CPO/Jones Park Task Force 100.000 1,377,225 P 001
795 Jones Park Planning URA 10,000

0%·ii .
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CITY C TY rov

THIRD YEAR FOURTH YEAR CPO RECOM- CAA RECOM 'JAGER'S RE- ..SS',3

PROJECT SPONSORING AGENCY ALLOCATION REQUEST MENDATION 1, CNDAT ION CO:·:·lE:iDATION AL..0'A 10··

Kclean Blvd. Right-of-Way Public Works Dept. $250,000 $ $ S

Riverside Pool Parking 1-.t Park Department 40,000

Riverside Pool - EIS Health Department 4,000

Rainbows United - Removal of
Architectural Barriers Rainbows United 11,600

t Environ-ental Assessment - Coal
Gasification Economic Development Dept. 250,000

39 Mder s Neighborhood UPA 027 074 0 n

55 Baltimore Hotel URA 1212,408

 61 William St. Mall - Planning URA 1, 100

- Construction URA 1670 000

65 Douglas Avenue Improvements URA 1,540,000
69 Riverbank horovements CRA 231 295 /1,0

73 Downtown Housing Site URA 70,865

791 D:wr,town Parking Study URA 15,000

319 Beacon Lane Park URA 175,000
139 Construction of Public Facilities MAPD 446,268 2

257 Cer..,ter Terminals for Sub-
Branch Libraries Library 46,552

339 Autor.itic L ibrary Doors Library 27,574 11-6 4

85 St. Alban's Lake Beautification CPO Council 17,500

93 5=all Business Investment Co. Central Systems Dev. Corp. 500.000 .EQ.,020

 105 W.ellington House Victorian Society 190,000 -129..000
297 5,·paria i•ark CPO Council 203,500 .1 01 5 21 /

301 South Riverbank Seeding CIO Council 101, 15,748 15_-741- ...7,9

307 Cla:,P Park Expansion CPO Council 900,000

311 Playground Development - S.W. CPO Council "C" 35,000 35.000

1 555 Bookrobile Library 127,568

¥ 723 Service Center Wichita Earberders CB Club 1,239,530

& 231 Park !:spr,ve:seats Park Depart,ent 706,500 644,500 2!L®IL -UL 020 20. 637- I
139 Synthetic Rail road Crossings Public Works Dept. 85.000 189,000 14?.001

SUB-TOTAL : CAPITAL 33,076,675 $2 6 8 927 53,168,140

CONTINUOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

 7 tor Lite/Air Cascade323 Fire Equipment Acquisition Fire Dept. $220,000 $255,000 170.COO

Fire Dept. 45,000

331 Air i,reathing Compressor Replacement Fire Dept. 8,000

335 Mand Held Communicator linits Fire Dept. 28,000

Resurfacing - Cutler Public Works Dept. 282,000 915,502 -202.QQL 200,0.0 309,000
& Gutter improvements Public Works Dept. 300,000

205 Street flame Signs Public Works Dept. 75,000 142,500 35,625

L
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* 02&51
* 239 Street Strip & Resurface Projects
4 243 Street Overlay
. 247 St.'bilization Projects

263 Slurry Surface Sealing
279 Slurry Seal - Cutler Approaches

12 I 44'20'llirmi
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C]TY CITY COM-

THIRD YEAR FOURTH YEAR CPO RECOM- CAA RECOM- MANAGER'S RE- MISSION

SPONSORING AGENCY ALLOCATION REQUEST MENDATION MEN·DATION CO!€·Zi:CATi ON ALLOCATION 
$168,133 · ill.705 5 65.000 1Public Works Dept. ,

Public Works Dept.
Public Works Dept. 10 22122 *22=zPublic Wor·ks Dept.
Public Works Dept. 14,422 3.650 3.650 14.42?

SUB-TOTAL: CONTINUOUS CAPITAL $476,033 $511,078 $484,422

HOUSING

121 Rehabilitation Grants URA $ $650,000 _652..QQQ= -§%1.QQL- &&2:000
121 En·rgency Grants URA 50.000 509RL -29-2Q- -19 000
121 Voluntary Derolition URA 25,000 lid)PIL =Ri,®IL 2 001

121 Loan & Grant Costs URA 10,000 10.000 _1!1,200 10 001

827 URA Housing Staff URA 284,324 321,903 320.000 321.903 320 000

Old Town Painting Grants URA 10,000

McAdams Area Painting Grants CEO Council "1" 10,000
123 Jones Park Painting Grants URA 8,000 --3000- 8 000

131 Planeview Painting Grants CPO Council -D" 3,000 3.000 -3,9-2.L f 99.
125 LHA Hcusing Rehabilitation Dept. of Community Dev. 100,000 267,240 -MLE)

Fairmount Activity Area UPA 130,565

Riverside Improvement Grants URA 4,500
14g Hoce Insulation Loans Economic Development Debt. 100,000 1,710,000 201192 0
137 More Owners Material Expense Subsidy Pennonite Housing Rehab. Serv. (10,000) 24,600 Q_ Ut,60.0_ 211 po
143 Neighborhood Self-Help Hone Repair Mennonite Housing Rehab. Serv. 12,300 'GL 2-490 12 jJO

177 Housing Improvcment/Rent to Ruy CPO Council "L" 300,000 -30-0.009 ]0].soo

183 Housing Rehabilitation Institute of Logopedics 378,677

SUB-TOTAL: HOUSING $1,852,900 St.672,043 $1 02,9'·0

SUB-TOTAL: CAPITAL, CONTINUOUS CAPITAL & HOUSING (65% = $5,415,000) $5.405,608 $4,862 048 $4,955,462 /
1080*7

OPERATIONS

839 Citizen Participation Staff CPO $165,499 $182,914 _173.914 182.91 175,428

559 Big Brothers/Big Sisters Big Brothers/Big Sisters 57,668 120,358 65.000 55,000 ,,5/
of Sedgwick County, Inc.

847 City Commission Broadcasts KPTS 79,752 85,916 85.916 85 916 85,9 ii
579 A=.-rican Business Center Anerican Business Center. Inc. (7,350) 72,575

503 Midtown Alcoholic Rehab. Facility Midtohn Alcoholic Rehabili- 47,282 54,445 54 445 At1.-21lfi,9
tation Facility, Inc. 11•900

731 Youth & Elderly Recreation Con:nunity Action Agency 117,000 165,777 109.000- 160.777 £02.009
513 Seventh Step Seventh Step 49,407 61,686 50.401 61 036 I0

601 Wo=lin' s Center YWCA 49.038 82,464 60iZE= 60,=

385 Meals On Wheels Senior Services, Inc. 257.198 304,000 272.620 1,4.1

23*93.
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PROJECT

683 Assistance to Minority Contractors
347 Assistance to Small Minority

Business Enterprises
407 Perpetual Help Center
457 Drug Education OD, 5-6'
711 Eureka Cor=unity Center
397 poving Pantry

Family Planning Services
701 Comunity Services Division
433 Sanitation Collection Assistance

- Plarcview Health Station

Neighborhood Planning
m City Test Facility
747 Public Energy Awareness
83 Terporary Operations & Disposition

SDI & CO Land Inventory
491 Land Inventory Interest

Downtown Develops:ent District
491 Child Day Care
739 Energy Conservation Planning

Parallax

Northeast Recreation Program
50:,theast Recreation Program

373 Wichita Sick Child Care Program
425 Wichita Housing Inforration Center
439 Project DART
451 St. Paul Day Care Center
525 Minority Services Program
539 Tutorial Program - Math &

Reading
543 Starkey Satellite Workshop

'111.11..i=
Pag- .

CITY CITY COM-

THIRD YEAR FOURTH YEAR CPO RECOM- CAA RECOX- MANAGER'S RE- M:SSION 
SPONSORING AGENCY ALLOCATION REQUEST MENDATION MENDATION COMMENDATION ALLACAT'ON 
MOKAN '97,·.' S 47,376 $ 53,387 5 $ S 53.387 14.6

National Economic -

Development Assoc. 76,841

Catholic Community Dev. 40,644 57,567 13082- 75-33F- 52,298
Wichita Council on 24,400 102,307 - - 15.000 1,

Drug Abuse, Inc. - -
lestside Involvement Corp. 26.313 26,260 26.260 26,260 ,29169
Senior Services, Inc. 14,000 20.too lirf57 - Zy-0031/ -
Planned Parenthood 20,000 25,090 18.,poc 18300 ·
Dept. of Connunity Dev. 495,000 595.000 495.000

Sanitation Division 65,000 80,000 65 000 65.000·ZIE335---.Ileal th Department 29,721 - =--1--- 9MAPD 83,665 99'EL
Economic Development Dept. 30,000 21 250

Economic Development Dept. 28,SOO 27 50

URA 55,000 93230 93 230

URA 277,690 220 742 220.7'5
URA 10,000

Wichita Child Day Care Assoc. 130,000 30,000 jo 000 130.000

Economic Development Dept. 25.000 20 000
Parallax 326,469
Park Deprt.ent 135,000

Pa rk Department 16 000
Urban Ministries 80,051 80,951
Legal Aid Society 16,000 Elos-O-
HOPE. Inc. 133 033

St. Paul Day Care Center 5 367 5 367 5.,AC
Lutheran Social Services 25 737 b.73/

Wichita Ear Genders CS Club 50,872

Starkey Developrent Center -73,404 73 r·04 73.404

557 Supportive Training for
Adults/Youth

593 Independent Living Training Unit
617 People's Alternative Home Health Ca re

625 Surrer Recreational Child Care
633 LULAC Education Service Center
649 Monica House

655 24-Hour Protective Service Program
for Abused/Neglected Children

777 Miscellaneous Planning Activities
783 Four Seasons Festivals &

Tourism Planning
789 Acquisition & Disposition Planning

13./50

93.2:,0

220 745

139.000

20.0.0

for the Retarded, Inc. - ml

Cross roads 10,741
Residential Homes for Boys 35,456 - 75797
Peoples Alternative Home 14,737 -lE-,fr UIE737-
Ilealth Care

Wichita Child Cay Care Assoc. 39,308

LULAC 33,470 - -
Monica Ilouse, Inc. ·12 , 410 ZIGEE
Kansas State Dept. of Social
6 Rehabilitation Services (50,000) 60,839 60.839

URA 20,000 - -

CRA 35,000
URA 9.000 - -

SU3-TOTAL : OPERATIONS (25% = 52,083,000) $2,025,455 Sl,238,053 52,037,399

P
tr#a
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CITY CITY COM-

THIRD YEAR FOURTH YEAR CPO RECOM- CAA RECOM- MANAGER'S RE- MISSION

PROJECT SPONSORING AGENCY ALLOCATION REQUEST MENDATION MENDATION COK·<ENDATION ALLOCATION

ADMINISTRATION

801 Com,unity Development Dept. Dept. of Community Dev. $138,359 $152,040 $125,000 $152.040 $125,000

807 Contracts Administration &
Evaluation (including Audit) Dept. of Community Dev. 180,000 180,000 170,000 180.000 170,000

811 Urban Renewal Administration &
Operations URA 470,676 557,097 436,000 537,037 436,000

877 Administrative Charges Dept. of Administration 80,000 80.000 60,009 60,000

SUB-TOTAL: ADMINISTRATION (10% = $833.000) $791,000 $969,137 $791.000

TOTAL OF RECOMMENDED PROJECTS EXCLUDING DRY CREEK STABILIZATION * $8,222,063 $7,069,238 $7,783.861

CONTINGENCY 108,937 1,486,762 547,139

SUB-TOTAL $8,331,000 $8,556,000 38,331,000

Dry Creek Stabilization * 225,000 -0- _125900

TOTAL $8.556.000 $8.556,000 $8.555,000

H

It is recomnended that this project be funded, however, it should be approved
for imeidate funding from third year contingencies separate from the fourth

year application.

k
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THE CITY OF WICHITA

OFFICE OF CITIZEN PARTICIPATION DATE December 30, 1977

tillie

To Robert Lakin, Di rector of Planning

FROM Bill Morris, CPO Administrative Aide

suBJECT CDBG Proposal: Construction of
Public Facilities in CPO Area "N"

As you are aware, on December 7, 1977, CPO Council "N" recommended approval
of a CDBG project: "A Program for Construction of Public Facilities to
Increase Neighborhood Amenities and Induce Residential Developrnent" as

proposed by MAPD staff. The proposal was subsequently approved by the Planning :
Commission.

Since that time the Councils at the request of neighborhood resi dents, has
reexamined that portion of the proposal regarding the reconstruction of
Sheridan Avenue. It is the neighborhood residents contention, and CPO
Council "N" concurs, that the improvement of St. Paul Street is of greater
priority than the improvement of Sheridan. The reasoning is: (1) St. Paul
carries greater numbers of traffic; (2) St. Paul is a through street to Central
while Sheridan deadends at Zoo Boulevard; (3) St. Paul has a stop light on
Central; and (4) the general condition of St. Paul is worse than Sheridan.

It is the intention of CPO Council "N" to be present at the CDBG public
hearing to voice support of the project.

At that time the Council would also hope that the proposal could be amended to substitute the improvement of St. Paul street for the reconstruction
of Sheridan Avenue.

If further information is required, please advise

Bill Morris /
CPO Administrative Aide

BM:sm

cc: Wayne Isaac, Contracts Administrative Division

Noted:

David Furnas '

Citizen Participation Coordinator

/0*4*
/:S>/ NECENED €\
ICY DEC 80 1977 2\
» -&040 4 1\4* 2>/44/116-9/
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WICHITA-SEDGWICK COUNTY DATE

December 9, 1977

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING DEPARTMENT

TO Wayne E. Issac, Federal Aid Coordinator

FROM Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

suaJEcT Application for Fourth Year CDBG,
Neighborhood Planning

Transmitted herewith is the application of the
Metropolitan Area Planning Department for funding the
neighborhood planning unit' s activities for an additional
year under the Year 4 Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) program.

440/ 4 794,4.
R6bert A. Lakin

Director of Planning

RAL:HK:gb
Attachment
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
k*»*472- 1. Ce

PROJECT PROPOSAL ,//Immi

Project Title:

Sponsoring Agency:

Address:

Contact Person:

Neighborhood Planning

Metropolitan Area Planning Department

City Hall, Tenth Floor

Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning
Phone: 268-4561

Proposal Introduction

The Wichita-Sedgwick County Metropolitan Area Planning
Department is the agency designated by the City of Wichita and
Sedgwick County to be responsible for comprehensive planning
within the City-County area. The objectives of the Department
are to direct and coordinate all plans leadirg to the develop-
ment of a comprehensive development plan, to advise the Metro-
politan Area Planning Commission, and to provide technical
staff assistance to Sedgwick County and the City of Wichita.

The Department was organized on April 1, 1958, as a means
of consolidating the planning function for the metropolitan area.
Development of plan elements relating to such matters as public
facilities, transportation, land use, and social services has
been a continuing role. By coordinating applications for sub-
division and zoning changes, the Department has had an impor-
tant role in the development of neighborhoods. A Neighborhood
Plan for the Fairmount Area was prepared in 1975 and 1976.
Neighborhood planning became a regular function of the Depart-
ment in the early part of 1977, with the establishment of
the neighborhood planning unit within the Current Plans
Division, pursuant to a contract under the Community Development
Act. Three neighborhood plans are currently in preparation.

Proposal Summary

This project will coordinate and administer all aspects of
a program to work with residents of specific neighborhoods to
develop plans relating to each area. Plans will include iden-

tification of problems, analysis of relevant data, determination
of goals and objectives, and implementation steps. Plans may be
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short or long-range, and will serve as a management document
for the area. A Neighborhood Planning Unit within the MAPD,
consisting of three planners, will conduct the program. The

unit will work closely with CPO in determining priorities for
neighborhood selection and in securing active participation
of citizens. Estimated rate of completion of plans is six
to ten per year, depending upon such factors as the degree
of citizen participation and neighborhood size.
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Needs

This project responds primarily to item numbers (1) and
(2) in the community Statement of Needs, as follows:

1. There is a need to improve the viability of
neighborhoods, remove blighting influences,
and protect the integrity of residential
neighborhoods.

2. There is a need to increase citizen aware-
ness and obtain citizen input into the
planning and policy making process in order
to make the local government more respon-
sive to the needs and demands of the popula-
tion.

Neighborhood planning can also contribute to such other needs
in the Statement as: planning for acquisition and development
of parks, providing standard housing and improving areas of
the City that are sho*ing signs of decay, and encouraging pre-
servation and upgrading of architecturally and historically
significant neighborhoods (items 3, 5, and 7).

The need for neighborhood planning has been declared by the
CPO, and other groups such as Midtown, Riverside, Twin Lakes,
Gypsum and Dry Creek residents have indicated a need for the
"product" of a neighborhood plan. The establishment of "concen-

trated neighborhood revitalization areas" under the Community
Development Act will direct substantial amounts of public invest-
ment into the selected areas. Past experience with such en-
deavors demonstrates the importance of a systematic and compre
hensive planning approach in order to assure maximum benefit
for dollars invested.

- 1

Neighborhood plans provide a base from which the Comprehen-
sive Plan can be refined at a more intimate and workable scale.
Neighborhoods are areas with relatively homogeneous characteris-
tics and high levels of interaction; they therefore provide a
logical framework for studying existing and potential physical,

-2-

:fri.-'»71I. t··4:.

IR:,Ct 1 6%.1/
I./<..' 3..· -e ·rn•-1-,-1% r-;-0¢7*:r?;ION:jEN3Cri-„im-·-1*-MWA--77--'c'·t 1,5

2\

-li

m"

...4 CALiNg-
.2



.,le ,«

illimmill.I--.*',A¢·ija..El."li,

I tv·J ·-042 '» r.,uwrae#4=

..6 35?3. 91· ?94%3258*4' Ic,j;%fit<ittp*f .

¥74·

dibb i I .6: /4442922'Jl ·':1 9
£:se.py :9'*4944420·.424@

e4e

social, and economic problems and needs. Neighborhoods also
provide the basis for citizens to participate most effectively
in establishing goals leading toward solution of identified
problems. Availability of in+n--mation of this sort will enable
the Department to develop Comprehensive Plan elements which are
in closer touch with more localized problems, goals, and desires.

Project Description
<17

The specific objective of the neighborhood planning program
is to assist the neighborhoods of the city in a process leading
to the adoption of neighborhood plans. The development of such
plans, as well as their use after completion, will increase the44·' r

quantity and the quality of citizen participation. The planning
process will supply neighborhoods with information needed in
order to produce short and long range programs, and allow them
to make choices in terms of specific goals.

Basic characteristics of the program are as follows:
1

2

3

4

5

6

The Metropolitan Area Planning Department will
administer the program.

9.
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A neighborhood planning unit will be established
within the MAPD and will consist of one Senior
Planner and two Junior Planners.

/.4-

The program will provide for the delineation
of neighborhoods within the City, with the
cooperation of the CPO.

The planning unit will work closely with the
MAPD staff, the CPO, and other affected agen-
cies to assure coordination of action and in-
formation with ongoing Citywide planning
efforts.

Ii# IN.I

An information base will be created at the mineighborhood level.
1:,di'hi f

Citizen participation will be a primaxy element
throughout the process of creation of meigh-
borhood plans. The CPO will be heavily uti-
lized for this purpose.

7. The project will produce six to.ten neigh-
borhood plans per year, depending upon the size
of neighborhoods, degree of citizen participa-
tion, complexity of neighborhood problems, and
the like.
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8. Each plan will be adapted to specific needs 
of the neighborhood. It will be designed
to provide a management instrument for the
area, including identification of problems,
specification of goals and measureable ob-
jectives, and recommended inhplementation
steps. Wide participation in its develop-
ment and implementation will be encouraged
by making it available in accessible form
and in quantity.
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The neighborhood planning unit will be organized to assign 1
one planner to each neighborhood on a full time basis. Each

planner will have the primary objective of producing a sound and
implementable plan for the assigned neighborhood. With a staff

level of three, therefore, three plans will be "in process" at
any given moment. In addicion to the assigned planner, expertise
of other staff of the unit and MAPD, and consultation with per-
sonnel of other city departments will be utilized to assure sound
plans.

Assignment of neighborhoods will be accomplished in coopera-
tion with CPO. Recommended criteria for high priority neighbor-
hoods include: designation as a "concentrated neighborhood revi-
talization area" and the factors that qualify an area for such
designation; critical existent problems; incipient or existent
blight and deterioration; and recent rapid changes in neighborhood
characteristics.

.@20

Cnce a unit planner has been assigned to a neighborhood, he
or she will proceed to work with the Area CPO, other organizations,
and neighborhood residents in order to develop viable neighborhood
plans. At each critical phase of the planning process (problem
identification, establishment of goals and objectives, selection
of alternatives for implementation), citizens will participate
fully in decisions.

A general plan format has been developed which is intended
to be consistent for all neighborhoods. However, exact nature of
the contents should be determined through the planning process.
It is expected that area needs will vary along a continuum from
immediate to long range. Scope of plans will be broad enough to
cover traditional topics such as history, land use, housing con-
dition, population analysis, future land use plan, vehicular
and pedestrian circulation, as well as recommended implementation
steps - zoning, capital improvements, programs (services), and
policies. Much of the technical data often found in plans will
not be printed, but compiled and made available at one accessi-
ble location.
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Evaluation

The success of the program depends largely upon the degree
of citizen participation. Evaluation will be a continuing part764
of the planning process, as citizens respond to issues and attempt
to reach a consensus which combines decisions into a coherent,
workable overall plan. Each 'plan will include measurable objec-
tives; achievement of such objectives will be a severe test ofj» the viability of the plan produced and the degree to which it is
capable of commanding broad neighborhood and community support.
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Budget

The three year budget is shown on the attached sheet. Ex-

planations of specific items are provided below.

110 Salaries and Wages. Staff is to include

a Senior Planner, two Junior Planners, and
a Secretary I. Merit increases and cost

of living (6%) increases are provided.

220 Communications. Two telephone lines calcu-
lated at 6% annual increase.

230 Transportaion. 3 planners @ 75 miles/week
@ $.13/mile = $1521/year for local travel.P:r. 1
Additional for conferences, $450.

re¥49
295 Other Contractual Services. Rent for 400

kt#I
square feet at $6.10 (includes 6% iricrease) ;
$2,438 total. Purchase of graphics services
based on 1/2 graphic designer (with 6% in-
crease, no benefits); $6,300 total. Data

processing for neighborhood level analysis,
0-4834 $2,500.

tz.11 . -
310 Office Supplies. Printing and postage for 9libit. plans @ $1,050 - $9,450. Printing and postage

for 6 area questionnaires @ $100 = $600. $700
-              general office supplies.

€©:«1
12#P: Y
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FUND UEPARTMENT DIVISION ACTIVITY NO.

Neighborhood Planning Planning Current Plans

BODLET BUOGET BUDGET
ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION

7/1/78-6/30/79 7/1/79-6/30/80 7/1/80-6/30/6 7.*tv,

PERSONAL SERVICES $60,430 $67,388 $74,082 ' ·j:*4444
110 Salaries & Wages

%4.

120 Employees Clp,-ms 15,307 17,912 20,617

TOTAL $75,737 $85,300 $94,699

9. 1 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

210 Utilities
220 Communications

230 Transportation
240 Advertising

250 Insurance
260 Dues and Subscriptions
270 Professional Services
280 Maint of Bldcs & Imorovements

290 Maintenance of Equipment
295 Other Contractual Services

240

2,000

60

10,990

TOTAL $13,290

CO>ZIODITIES

310 0:fice Supplies 10,750
320 Clothing and Linen
330 Food, Drugs & Chemicals 50
340 Opr. Suoulies-Bldgs & Improvements
350 Repair Parts-Blags & Improvements
360 Operating Sunplies-Equipment
370 Repair Parts-Equipment
380 Overating Sunplies- Construction

390 Minor Apparatus and Tools
395 Other Commodities

TOTAL $10,600

CAPITAL OUTLAY
410 Land

420 Buildings
430 Improvements Other Than Bldgs.
440 Office Equinment

450 Vehicular Equipment
460 Operating Equipment
470 Other Capital Outlay

252 262

2,000 2,000

60 60

11,785 12,740

$14,097 $15,062

11,425

50 50

$11,475 $12,150 ' 6 ' ..3'

TOTAL

$99,827 $110,872 $121,911
GRAND TOTAL

22-002
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Other Resources

Administrative supervision will be provided by the Chief         -
Planner, Current Plans Division, and the Director of Planning.       -
The information and expertise of other planning staff will be
drawn upon extensively to assure a sound relationship between .Empal-
neighborhood plans and the Wichita-Sedgwick County Comprehen-
sive Plan. These resources are funded through the Unified
Work Program of MAPD. Support services, one full time secre-
tary and graphics assistance on a time-used basis, are to be

 provided from the CD grant. No other funds, with the excep-
G tion of possible ad valorem tax funds, would be available for

the project. It is felt that at least three to five years
will be required before this program can be placed on a lower
level maintenance of effort basis.

Implementation of the plans themselves will of course
require other resources as well. The Community Development
Act has committed substantial monies to the sort of improve-
ments which plans are likely to recommend; the plans are ex-
pected to assist in identifying outside resources which can be
used in implementation.

:...91*Pj fue.40

Other Information

It was determined to initiate the program within the
Metropolitan Area Planning Department in order to maintain an
organizationally cohetent assignment of planning functions and to
best provide the technical resources and coordimation with
other plans which are required. The neighborhood planning
unit in MAPD has been organized and will have accumulated 15
months experience at the beginning of the Fourth CDA Program
Year; this experience is important in a newly developing field
like neighborhood planning.

Neighborhood planning requires close coordination with
residents, property owners, and business personnel in the neigh-
borhoods. Therefore, the unit should have a close working re-
lationship with the City's citizen involvement effort, and
should contribute to that effort. The "task gmup" mechanism
will be used frequently to supplement CPO involvement and gain
the continuity of participation which is desirable in planning.
The unit will also endeavor to coordinate closely with all
City-level planning and development agencies and those carrying
out existing plans and programs.

Fe*i-'
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The number of plans which can be produced is a directfunction of the number of planners assigned to neighborhoods.Each additional planner assigned could be expected to producetwo to four additional plans per year. Printing, graphics,and space costs would also be proportionate to the number ofplanners assigned. Any reduction in the size of the unitwould impair the visibility of the effort and leave the unitinsufficient to substantially. affect the neighborhoods of4

the city as a whole.

If Community Development money is not allocated, theprogram will not be carried out. This would continue toleave a gap in the focus of planning, would have a serious im-lityl

pact on citizen participation, and will forego the compilationof information necessary for a highly refined ComprehensivePlan.

-7-

:*mmrimm"Trp""
M.*JAW# ' .. fic:31.·

1 ill.



..1441

i,

t ''

WICHITA-SEDGWICK COUNTY RE: AGENDA ITEM NO 27 
December 2, 1977METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING DEPARTMENT

To Metropolitan Area Planning Commission

FROM Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

SUBJECT

Fourth Year CDBG Proposals

Attached are two project proposals which have been prepared

or your review and submission for funding under the Year 4 ,;0ommunity Development Block Grant (CDBG) program./C

i Attachment 1 (Public Improvements to Induce Residential Deve-
lopment) is based: on a project which was submitted for considera-40 n tion in your behalf under the Year 3 program. Briefly, this pro-

16#) ject would help subsidize the cost of street, water, sanitary
Thirteenth, and Meridian/McLean. This package has been reworked
sewer and drainage improvements in an area between Central, West,

so that a portion of the improvements would be undertaken during 4'< each of the following three years. It should be noted that as
2 a result of this projects submittal last year the City Commissionf approved the use of $70,000 (Year 3 CDBG funds) for a drainage

r. study in this area.
The second project (Attachment 2) proposes the installation

of synthetic railroad crossings at two locations (total cost -
$189,000):

/184/
< 'AODD 1. Thirteenth Street between St. Francis and
e \b) Mosley, and

2. Seventeenth Street between Topeka and Mosley.

Under this proposal, CDBG funds would be used to purchase materials
and pay labor,however the respective railroads would be responsible
for installation.

This project would aid east-west traffic flow on Thirteenth and
alleviate some Very rough crossings on Seventeenth. Both locations
are within low to moderate income census tracts. Alternative loca-
tions are also attached.

1

*441
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Public Works has submitted a similar project requesting funding
from Year 3 contingency funds. This project proposes the install-
ation of similar crossings on Central Avenue between Rock Island
and Santa Fe Streets ($85,000 has been requested).

1

3
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission
j December 2. 1977 i

Page - 2

With regard to rehabilitation loan and grant programs, it
appears as though Urban Renewal tentatively will be requesting
$650,000 for rehab grants (see Attachment 3). Attachment 3

also outlines similar programs which were funded previously
with CDBG money. Funds in some previous programs may be carried
over while in other loan programs. The money will turn over as
prior loans are repaid. You may wish to comment to the City
Commission should you feel the amounts formally requested by
URA should be increased.

Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning

RAL:DWB:ms

Attachments:
1. Construction of Public Facilities
2. Synthetic Railroad Crossings
3. CDBG Rehab Loan and Grant Summary

1
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/4%¢I . S .14:·,47164¥- PROJECT TITLE: A Program for Construction of Public Facilities

to Increase Neighborhood Amenities and Induce Residential Develop-

ment. '

15
SPONSORING AGENCY: Wichita-Sedgwick County Metropolitan Area

Planning Commission.

ADDRESS: City Hall - Tenth Floor, 455 North Main

CONTACT PERSON: Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

PHONE: 268-4561

NEEDS: The Statement of Needs for the Year 4 CDBG program cities

(1) a need to improve the viability of neighborhoods; (2) improved
./--1-='

neighborhood street paving; (3) improve drainage conditions; (4)

improved general appearance of neighborhoods; (5) providing adequate

water supplies; and (6) adequate public safety as community needs

which should be addressed by projects funded with CDBG funds. This

project responds to all of these identified needs.
imp,u i

EY· , ·:34
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This project proposes to construct needed

public improvements in a target area bounded by West Street,

Thirteenth Street, Meridian Avenue and McLean Boulevard, and Central

Avenue. The improvements to be constructed include sanitary sewers,

storm drainage, water systems and street improvements. It is felt

that in addition to improving existing conditions in the neighbor-

hood, this project will make the area more attractive for additional

residential development. There are presently over 140 vacant parcels
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of land in this area which would be suitable for development. CDBG

E funds will be used to subsidize a portion of the project costs thus

serving to reduce the special assessments levied against property

owners in the area. It is felt that this will make construction of

the improvements more acceptable, financially, to affected homeowners.

j The project is proposed for completion over a three year period.

t'

This area, while lying inside the urbanized area, is at present

characterized by underutilization of its potential developable land.

r The principal reason for this can be attributed to a lack of adequate

public facilities to support residential development. Specifically,

- the area contains 24,450 linear feet of unimproved streets, lacks

1,000 linear feet of sanitary sewers, and lacks 9,000 linear feet of

water lines. Additionally, the area suffers from drainage problems

which can be addressed by the constructionA42" to 72" storm water

sewers extending from a Tenth Street outlet in the Arkansas River up

to Thirteenth Street to Baker Street. (See map for detailed·location

of improvements.)

Evaluation: An assessment of how this project satisfies identified

needs can be undertaken by monitoring new residential construction

starts in this area over the next five to ten years. Reduction of

chronic ponding situations, as a result of the installation of

storm drainage improvements, can be determined by on-site inspections

as can the effects upon general neighborhood appearance. The overall

Xlrte·
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condition of housing stock in the project area can be monitored using

data collected in the Annual Intergovernmental Enumeration.

Other Resources: This proj ect could alternatively be financed using

(1) general tax funds or (2) assessments against adjoining and bene-

fiting property owners for 100 percent of the project cost.

Project Continuing Cost: Construction costs will be a one-time only

expense. *Costs after construction will include standard maintenance

costs associated with these types of public facilities.

Other Information: It is recommended that the Department of Public

Works, City of Wichita, be named as the agency responsible for exe-

cution of the project.

FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

Public improvements of this type are usually financed by levying

assessements against adjoining or benefiting property owners. Thus

far this type of arrangement has hindered residential construction

in the project area as these assessments would become a component of

cost of the housing thus not only pushing the price of the housing

beyond the means of some families, but also making construction

financially unfeasible for contractors as well as imposing a hard-

ship on many of these already residing in the area.

Rather than finance these improvements through the traditional assess-

ments it is proposed to construct these assessments using CDBG funds.
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To avoid setting a precedent of the City financing a project of

this type using 100 percent public monies, two-thirds (or some

other precentage acceptable to the Board of City Commissioners and

area residents) of the cost for storm water drainage and street

improvements will be financed by the City with the remaining one- =-=.'1:1//./B//b.=,

thirds to be paid for through assessments against property owners.

The City will finance 100 percent of the cost of needed sanitary

sewer and water system improvements. The following Table illu-

strates the financing arrangements based on the above distribu- Fl

tion of costs.

Proposed funding for this project, on a yearly basis,
.Miwilm &

Special
CDBG Assessment Tot

Year 1 446,268 $112,860 559,128

Year 2 1,265,600 632,800 1,898,400

Year 3

Total $2,

797,280 398,640 1,195,920

509,148 1,144,300 $3,652,448
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BUDGET

Finarcing

Y[AR 1 YEAR 2 YE\R 3

Sanitary Sewers (e$30/L.F.)
YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 CDBG Assess. CDBG Assess. CDBG Assess.

1000 L.F. - 8" Laterals $30,000 $30,000

Streets

Collectors (0$84/L.F.)
12OOL.F. $100,800 $67,200 $33,600

Locals (0$66/L.F.)
5130 L. F. 338.580 225,720 112,860
18120 L. F. 1,195,920 797,280 398,640

Water System
1500 L.F. - 6" line @$17/L.F. 25,SOO 25.500

7500 L.F. - 8" line 0$18/L.F. 135,000 135,000
6 Hydrants 0 $900 Each 5,400 -- 5,400 ---

158 Service Connections 0$156 ea. 24,648 -- -- 24,648 --- -- --- --

Drainage -- 1,797,600 -- - --- .,198,400 599,200 -- ---

GRAND TOTALS $559,128 31,898,400 $1,195,920 $446,248 $112,860£,265,600 $632,800 $797,280 $398,640

Total Project Cost $3,653,448(CDBG=$2,509,148 / Special Assessments • $1,144,300)
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PROJECT TITLE: Synthetic Railroad Crossings

SPONSORING AGENCY: Metropolitan Area Planning Commission

ADDRESS: City Hall, 10th Floor

CONTACT PERSON: Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning
Phone: 268-4561

NEEDS: There is a need to improve the physical condition of at-grade

railroad crossing throughout the city. The present state of repair of

many of these crossings is such that they constitute a hazard to motor

vehicles. A number of these crossings are rough and contain chuckholes

and broken pavement. Crossings in need of reconstruction include those

located on Thirteenth Street between St. Francis and Wabash and on

Seventeenth Street between Topeka and Mosley.

This project would address the following needs, established for the 4th

year CDBG program:

Improved neighborhood street paving and improved general
appearance of neighborhoods; adequate public safety.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The reconstruction of deteriorated at-grade rail-

road crossings will serve to increase the condition of streets at the

selected crossing sites. More important, however, is the safety bene-

fits to the public which will be realized as a result of these improve-

ments. Reconstruction of these hazardous crossings should decrease the

incidence of vehicle damage resulting from poor crossing surfaces

It is proposed that these crossings be reconstructed using a

synthetic material such as rubber. Cost for materials and labor is
k <23

$450 per linearper track. The total number of trackcrossings in-
volved is 11 (5 on Thirteenth Street and 6 on Seventeenth Street). r

44
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EVALUATION: The 3.Al of this projection is tne reconstruction of

11 railroad crossings. The project period is one year. Completion of
the installation of the synthetic crossings shall be the criteria for a.
successful project.

BUDGET: Purchase of materials and installation labor is approximately
$450 per linear foot per tract. It is requested that $189,000 be allo-
cated for this project. Thi5 amount would be sufficient to provide for
420 linear feet of crossings. Cost breakdown is as follows:

# of Crossings Length Total Cost
13th Street 5 48 ft. $ 108,000

3017th Street 6 ft. 81,000

11 420 ft. $. 189,000

These costs are based on resurfacing the tracks for the width of the
street only.

OTHER RESOURCES: Funding is available for this type of activity under
the Federal Highway Safety Act of 1973. Available funds are provided on

1 '; fiA Qn. fprior,1/10% loral match basis. Of these funds that are available

in Kansas, however, it does not appear that any could be made available 
for this project. Use of these funds has already been committed to
other projects in the State.

PROJECT CONTINUING COST: This project will not require any on-going
operation costs. Maintenance costs for this method of reconstruction

should be lower in the long run than the costs associated with present
reconstruction methods.

c'
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OTHER INFORMATION: It is recommended that the Public Works Department.

City of Wichita, be designated as the agency responsible for this pro-

ject.

91%
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ALTERNATIVE CROSSINGS

Number Tracks Location Railroad Est. Cost

7 1 Green 4 Murdock Frisco $18,000
8 1 Grove, S. of Murdock 13,500
9 1 Piatt and Blaine 18,000

11 1 Mathewson 4 Pine 18,000 3359%93
14 1 Wabash 4 Pine 18,000 1

1%246*15 2 Washington & Pine 36,000
16 2 Wabash 4 Pine 36,000
17 2 Murdock 4 Washington 36,000 4/44% f
18 1 8th @ Washington 18,000
26 2 16th & Washington 36,000
28 2 18th 4 Washington 36,000
37 2 1st & Washington 48,600
38 2 Waterman 4 Mosley 39,600
a? 2 Gilbert . Moslev 39.600

J

43 1 Morris 4 Mosley 19,800
231 2 21st W. of Mosley Rock Island 43,200
238 2 10th 4 Rock Island " " 36,000
255 1 Harry & Mead . 11 21,600
565 2 21st West of Mosley Terminal 43,200
304 3 21st East of Broadway Santa Fe 64,800
317 2 2nd at Santa Fe " " 36,000

4?49



CDBG Residential Rehabilitation

Loan and Grant Programs

Amou:.c Projected
Program Agency Allocated Balance - 6/30/78

FIRST YEAR

Van & Tool Acquisition Mennonite Housing Rehabili-
tation Service $ 7,400 -0-

Misc. Loan & Grant Costs Urban Renewal Agency 6,361 -0-

Mueller Code Enforcement Department of Public Works 67,325 $ 14,000

0
Home Insulation Program Department of Economic Dev. 135,000

Rehabilitation Grants URA 545,000 -0-

Rehabilitation Loans URA 400,000

Emergency Grants URA 50,000 -0-

SECOND YEAR

Home Owners Material Expense Mennonite Housing Rehabili-
tation Service 10,000 -0-

LHA Housing Rehabilitation Local Housing Authority 250,000 -0-

0
Midtown Demonstration Area

Painting Grants & Acquisition URA 40,000 25,000

Rehabilitation Grants URA 675,000

Rehabilitation Loans URA 100,000

Emergency Grants URA 50,000 -0-

Loan Prog.-Landmark Homes URA --00,000

Misc. Loan & Grant Costs URA 26,325 -0-

Home Insulation Program Economic Development 250,000

f
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Amount Projected
program Agency Allocated Balance - 6/30/78

THIRD YEAR

Home Insulation Program Economic Development $ 100,000

Fairmount Activity Area
Painting Grants & Acquisition URA 10,000 $ 7,500

Olde Town Area

Painting Grants URA 10,000 7,500

McAdams Area Painting Grants URA 10,000 10,000

FOURTH YEAR

Projections for fourth year funding cannot be made at the present time since the Contracts Ad-
ministration Division has not yet received fourth year proposals and since allocations will
depend on City Commission actions to be taken in January, 1978. However, the tentative URA
residential rehabilitation proposals are listed.

Rehabilitation Grants URA 650,000

Emergency Grants URA 50,000

Jones Neighborhood Demonstration
Area Paint Grants URA 8,000

* $500,000 has been set aside as a loan guarantee and interest subsidy fund. The lending
institution will make available approximately $1,000,000 for guaranteed loans. The majority
of this amount will still be available at the beginning of the fourth year.

** The loan program for landmark homes is intended to be a revolving fund with additional loans
being made as original loans are paid back. URA expects to make loans for the first $100,000
by June 30, 1978.

that the funds allocated to this program will turn over several times during the life of the
program.
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METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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TO Metropolitan Area Planning Commission

FROM Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

SUBJECT
Fourth Year CDBG Proposals

Attached are two project proposals which have been prepared

Mfor your review and submission for funding under the Year 4
F Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program.

A 3. 'r Attachment 1 (Public Improvements to Induce Residential Deve-

, i 6 lopment) is based on a project which was submitted for considera-9' tion in your behalf under the Year 3 program. Briefly, this pro-

ject would help subsidize the cost of street, water, sanitary

p sewer and drainage improvements in an area between Central, West,
Thirteenth, and Meridian/McLean. This package has been reworked

so that a portion of the improvements would be undertaken during

each of the following three years. It should be noted that as

a result of this projects submittal last year the City Commission

approved the use of $70,000 (Year 3 CDBG funds) for a drainage

study in this area.

The second project (Attachment 2) proposes the installation

of synthetic railroad crossings at two locations (total cost -
$189,000):

1. Thirteenth Street between St. Francis and

Mosley, and

2. Seventeenth Street between Topeka and Mosley.

Under this proposal, CDBG funds would be used to purchase materials

and pay labor,however the respective railroads would be responsible
for installation.

This project would aid east-west traffic flow on Thirteenth and

alleviate some very rough crossings on Seventeenth. Both locations

are within low to moderate income census tracts. Alternative loca-

tions are also attached.

Public Works has submitted a similar project requesting funding

from Year 3 contingency funds. This project proposes the installr
ation of similar crossings on Central Avenue between Roc

and Santa Fe Streets ($85,000 has been requested).

let
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission
December 2, 1977

Page - 2

With regard to rehabilitation loan and grant programs, it
appears as though Urban Renewal tentatively will be requesting
$650,000 for rehab grants (see Atta'chment 3) . Attachment 3

also outlines similar programs which were funded previously
with CDBG money. Funds in some previous programs may be carried

over while in other loan programs. The money will turn over as
prior loans are repaid. You may wish to comment to the City

Commission should you feel the amounts formally requested by
URA should be increased.

#Eted( 14/
Robert A. Lakin

Director of Planning

RAL:DWB:ms

Attachments:

1. Construction of Public Facilities

2. Synthetic Railroad Crossings

3. CDBG Rehab Loan and Grant Summary

4
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PROJECT TITLE: A Program for Construction of Public Facilities

to Increase Neighborhood Amenities and Induce Residential Develop-

ment.

'ft:-i

327
£4/4
'S ..2,/

Iff,1SPONSORING AGENCY: Wichita-Sedgwick County Metropolitan Area

Planning Commission.

ADDRESS: City Hall - Tenth Floor, 455 North Main

CONTACT PERSON: Robert A. Lakin, Director of Planning

PHONE: 268-4561

A t':r 

NEEDS: The Statement of Needs for the Year 4 CDBG program cities

(1) a need to improve the viability of neighborhoods; (2) improved

neighborhood street paving; (3) improve drainage conditions; (4)

improved general appearance of neighborhoods; (5) providing adequate

water supplies; and (6) adequate public safety as community needs

which should be addressed by projects funded with CDBG funds. This

project responds to all of these identified needs.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This project proposes to construct needed ./1/bal-/

public improvements in a target area bounded by West Street, m"lim#all-

Thirteenth Street, Meridian Avenue and MeLeati Boulevard, and Central

Avenue. The improvements to be constructed include sanitary sewers, .......
storm drairtage, water systems and street improvements. It is felt 4¢0

*-
that in addition to improving existing conditions in the neighbor- 9641

.'I j¢t L

hood, this project will make the area more attractive for additional   ,-
4*31. P residential developmei,t. There are presently over 140 vacant parcels 

9 .£440#ti:, :

6.. :
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of land in this area which would be suitable for development. CDBG

funds will be used to subsidize a portion of the project costs thus

serving to reduce the special assessments levied against property

owners in the area. It is felt that this will make construction of

the improvements more acceptab le, financially, to a ffected homeowners

The project is proposed for completion over a three year period.

This area, while lying inside the urbanized area, is at present

characterized by underutilization of its potential developable land.

The principal reason for this can be attributed to a lack of adequate

public facilities to support residential development. Specifically,f€ D it . the area contains 24,450 linear feet of unimproved streets, lacks

1,900 linear feet of sanitary sewers, and lacks 9,000 linear feet of

water lines. Additionally, the area suffers from drainago problems
1 4

which can be addressed by the construction 42" to 72" storm water
A

sewers extending from a Tenth Street outlet in the Arkansas River up

to Thirteenth Street to Baker Street. (See map for detailed location

of improvements.)

Evaluation: An assessment of how this project satisfies identified

needs can be undertaken by monitoring new residential construction

starts in this area over the next five to ten years. Reduction of

chronic ponding situations, as a result of the install.ation of

storm drainage improvements, can be determined by on-site inspect.ions

as can the effects upon general neighborhood appearance. The overall

V

e·fr

93"31
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condition of housing stock in the proj ect area can be monitored using

data collected in the Annual Intergovernmental Enumeration.

Other Resources: This project could alternatively be financed using

(1) general tax funds or (2) assessments against adjoining and bene-

fiting property owners for 100 percent of the project cost.

Project Continuing Cost: Construction costs will be a one-time only

expense. Costs after con:truction will include standard maintenance

costs associated with these types of public facilities.

Other Information: It is recommended that the Department of Public ".MI

Works, City of Wichita, be named as the agency responsible for exe-

cution of the project.

FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

4@

Public improvements of this type are usually financed by levying --."m'81'&

assessements against adjoining or benefiting property owners. Thus ·  . ·jj
far this type of arrangement has hindered residential construction - ' f .240|

in the project area as these assessments would become a component of 

cost of the housing thus not only pushing the price of the housing

beyond the means of some families, but also making construction

financially unfeasible for contractors as well as imposing a hard-

ship on many of these already residing in the area.
a

Rather than finance these improvements through the traditional assess-

ments it is proposed to construct these assessments using CDBG funds.

49F
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To avoid setting a precedent of the City financing a project of

this type using 100 percent public monies, two-thirds (or some

other precentage acceptable to the Board of City Commissioners and

area residents) of the cost for storm water drainage and street

improvements will be financed by the City with the remaining one-

thirds to be paid for through assessments against property owners.

The City will finance 100 percent of the cost of needed sanitary

sewer and water system improvements. The following Table illu-

strates the financing arrangements based on the above distribu-

tion of costs.

Proposed funding for this project, on a yearly basis, is:

Special
CDBG Assessment Total

Year 1 446,268 $112,860 559,128

Year 2 1,265,600 632,800 1,898,400

Year 3 797,280 398,640 1,195,920

Total $2,509,148 1,144,300 $3,652,448

3.
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BUDGET

Finarrinp
YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YE 4R 3

Sanitary Sewers (@$30/L. F.)
1000 L.F. - 8" Laterals

YEAR 1 YERR 2 YEAR 3 CDBG Assess. CDBG Assess. CDBG Assess.

$30,000 -- -- $30,000 --- -- --- -- ---

'<AX"

tti

Streets

Collectors (0$84/L.F.)
1200L.F. -- $100,800 -- -- --- $67,200 $33,600 --

Locals (0$66/L.F.)

5130 L.F. 338,580 -- -- 225,720 112,860 -- .-- -

18120 L.F. -- -- 1,195,920 -- --- 797,280 398,640

Water System
1500 L. F. - 6" line @$17/L.F. 25,500 -- -- 25,500
7500 L.F. - 8" line 0$18/L. F. 135,000 -- -- 135,000

6 Hydrants 0 $900 Each 5,400 -- -- 5.400

158 Service Connections @$156 ea. 24,648 -- -- 24,648

Drainage -- 1,797,600 - -- --- 1,198,400 599,200 --

GRAND TOTALS $559,128 $1,898,400 $1,195,920 $446,248 $112,8601,365,600 $632,800 $797,280 $398,640

Total Project Cost · $3,653,448(CDBG=$2,509,148 / Special Assessments • $1,144,300)
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PROJECT TITLE: Synthetic Railroad Crossings

SPONSORING AGENCY: Metropolitan Area Planning Commission

ADDRESS: City Hall, 10th Floor
7(21£29*

CONTACT PERSON: Robert A. Lakin. Director of Planning
Phone: 268-4561

4,01.112,4 fi,?(14224

NEEDS: There is a need to improve the physical condition of at-grade

railroad crossing throughout the city. The present state of repair of

many of these crossings is such that they constitute a hazard to motor

vehicles. · A number of these crossings are rough and contain chuckholes

and broken pavement. Crossings in need of reconstruction include those

located on Thirteenth Street between St. Francis and Wabash and on

Seventeenth Street between Topeka and Mosley.

This project would address the following needs, established for the 4th

year CDBG program:
Ei

Improved neighborhood street paving and improved general
appearance of neighborhoods; adequate public safety.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The reconstruction of deteriorated at-grade rail-

road crossings will serve to increase the condition of streets at the

selected crossing sites. More important, however, is the safety bene-

fits to the public which will be realized as a result of these improve-

ments. Reconstruction of these hazardous crossings should decrease the

incidence of vehicle damage resulting from poor crossing surfaces

· It is proposed that these crossings be reconstructed using a

f3339; 1-ft: 6 synthetic material such as rubber. Cost for materials and labor is

$450 per lineariper track. The total number of trackcrossings in-
volved is 11 (5 on Thirteenth Street and 6 on Seventeenth Street).

.L..,- *...1-110..
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EVALUATION: The gal of this projection is tud reconstruction of

11 railroad crossings. The project period is one year. Completion of

the installation of the synthetic crossings shall be the criteria for x

successful project.

BUDGET: Purchase of materials and installation labor is approximately

$450 per linear foot per tract. It is requested that $189,000 be allo-

cated for this project. This amount would be sufficient to provide for

420 linear feet of crossings. Cost breakdown is as follows:

# of Crossings Length Total Cost

13th Street 5 48 ft. $ 108,000

81 000
17th Street 6 21-ft

11 420 ft. $, 189,000

These costs are based on resurfacing the tracks for the width of the

street only.

OTHER RESOURCES: Funding is available for this type of activity under

the Federal Highway Safety Act of 1973. Available funds are provided on

a 90% federal/10% local match basis. Of these,funds that are available

in Kansas, however, it does not appear that any could be made available

for this project. Use of these funds has already been committed to

other projects in the State.

PROJECT CONTINUING COST: This project will not require any on-going

should be lower in the long run than the costs associated with present

reconstruction methods.

operation costs. Maintenance costs for this method of reconstruction

r
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OTHER INFORMATION: It is recommended that the Public Works Department,

City of Wichita, be designated as the agency responsible for this pro-

ject.

t

ALTERNATIVE CROSSINGS

Number Tracks Location Railroad Est. Cost

7 1 Green & Murdock Frisco $18,000
8 1 Grove, S. of Murdock " 13,500
9 1 Piatt and Blaine " 18,000
11 1 Mathewson & Pine " 18,000
14 1 Wabash 6 Pine " 18,000
15 2 Washington 4 Pine " r6,000
16 2 Wabash 6 Pine " 36,000
17 2 Murdock 4 Washington " 36,000
18 1 8th @ Washington " 18,000
26 2 16th 4 Washington " 36,000
28 2 18th 6 Washington " 36,000
37 2 1st 6 Washington " 48,600
38 2 Waterman & Mosley " 39,600
42 2 Gilbert & Mosley " 39,600
43 1 Morris & Mosley " 19,800

231 2 21st W. of Mosley Rock Island 43,200
238 2 10th & Rock Island " " 36,000
255 1 Harry 6 Mead " " 21,600
565 2 21st West of Mosley Terminal 43,200
304 3 21st East of Broadway Santa·Fe 64,800
317 2 2nd at Santa Fe " " 36,000

604
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ATTAcKMEAJT 3
CDBG Residential Rehabilitation

Loan and Grant Programs

Amount Projected
Program Agency Allocated Balance - 6/30/78

FIRST YEAR

Van & Tool Acquisition Mennonite Housing Rehabili-
tation Service $ 7,400 -0-

Misc. Loan & Grant Costs Urban Renewal Agency 6,361 -0- .

Mueller Code Enforcement Department of Public Works 67,325 $ 14,000

4.tonne Insulation Program Department of Economic Dev. 135,000

Rehabilitation Grants URA 545,000 -0-

Rehabilitation Loans URA 400,000

Emergency Grants URA 50,000 -0-

SECOND YEAR

Home Owners Material Expense Mennonite Housing Rehabili-
tation Service 10,000 -0-

LHA Housing Rehabilitation Local Housing Authority 250,000 -0-

-Midtown Demonstration Area
Painting Grants & Acquisition URA 40,000 25,000

Rehabilitation Grants URA 675,000 -0-

Rehabilitation Loans URA 100,000

Emergency Grants URA 50,000 -0-

Loan Prog.-Landmark Homes URA 100,000

Misc. Loan & Grant Costs URA 26,325 -0-

Home Insulation Program Economic Development 250,000

--Ill
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Amount Projected

Program Agency Allocated Balance - 6/30/78

THIRD YEAR

Home Insulation Program Economic Development $ 100,000

Fairmount Activity Area

Painting Grants & Acquisition URA 10,000 $ 7,500

Olde Town Area

Painting Grants URA 10,000 7,500

McAdams Area Painting Grants URA 10,000 10,000

FOURTH YEAR

Projections for fourth year funding cannot be made at the prelent time since the Contracts Ad-
ministration Division has not yet received fourth year proposals and since allocations will
depend on City Commission actions to be taken in January, 1978. However, the tentative URA
residential rehabilitation proposals are listed.

Rehabilitation Grants ORA 650,000

Emergency Grants URA 50,000

Jones Neighborhood Demonstration

 Area Paint Grants URA 8,000

* $500,000 has been set aside as a loan guarantee and interest subsidy fund. The lending

institution will make available approximately $1,000,000 for guaranteed loans. The majority
of this amount will still be available at the beginning of the fourth year.

** The loan program for landmark homes is intended to be a revolving fund with additional loans
being made as original loans' are paid back. URA expects to make loans for the first $100,000
by June 30, 1978.

***The home insulation program is presently.set up strictly as a loan program and it is expected
that the funds allocated to this program will turn over several times during the life of the
program.
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